Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Kulwinder Singh S/o Sh Butta Sigh, R/o Village Gujjarpura (Kheh), Tehsil Ajnala, Distt Amritsar.

... Compliant

Versus

Public Information Officer,
O/o Additional, SE, Operational,
PSPCL Division, Ajnala, Distt Amritsar.

...Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 968 of 2018

**Present: None for the Complainant** 

**Sh.Harpinder Singh, APIO** for the Respondent

### Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 20.01.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on letter No.172 dated 21.08.2017 against Guljar Singh Superintendent Ajnala and other information concerning the office of Additional, SE, Operational, PSPCL Division, Ajnala, Distt Amritsar. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 11.09.2018.

The respondent present has informed that the information has been provided. The Commission has received a letter diary No.23740 dated 26.11.2018 whereby the PIO has informed that the information has been provided to the complainant vide letter No.5280 dated 14.11.2018 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The PIO has also attached an acknowledgement of the complainant having received the information.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh
Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Bharat Bhushan, Aggarwal Sewa Samiti Office, Booth No-8, Phase-2, Mohali.

... Compliant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

GMADA, Mohali.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 970 of 2018

**Present:** Sh.Bharat Bhushan as Complainant

Sh.Gagandeep Singh, Clerk, RTI Branch, GMADA Mohali for the

Respondent

Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 16.03.2018 has sought information regarding copy of file noting/minutes sheet through which the plot reserved for Aggarwal Sabha has been de-reserved and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 06.09.2018.

The respondent present has brought the information and handed over to the complainant. However, the Commission has found gross misconduct on the part of the PIO in attending to the RTI application since there has been a delay of 08 months in providing the information.

The Commission hereby directs the PIO to show cause why penalty be not imposed on him under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 for not supplying the information within the statutorily prescribed period of time, he should file an affidavit in this regard, if there are other persons responsible for the delay in providing the information, the PIO is directed to inform such persons of the show cause and direct them to appear before the Commission along with the written replies.

Both the parties to be present on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 27.11.2018

Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Navdeep Gupta, Kohti No-455, Gillco Valley, Kharar, Distt Mohali.

... Compliant

Versus

Public Information Officer, AIGP, (Crime), Head Quarter, Punjab Police, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 980 of 2018

**Present:** Sh.Navdeep Gupta as Complainant

None for the Respondent

#### Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 22.06.2018 has sought information regarding action taken report on the complaint dated 04.06.2018 regarding illegal trespass, kidnapping, snaching, other information concerning the office AIGP, (Crime), Head Quarter, Punjab Police, Sector-9, Chandigarh. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 13.09.2018.

As per record, the complainant filed application with Punjab Police Headquarter which transferred the application to AIG(Crime) Punjab Police Crime on 16.07.2018. As per complainant, he has not received any communication or information from the PIO.

The PIO AIG(Crime) is directed to be present personally or through representative on the next date of hearing and explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.

Both the parties to be present **on 09.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Naresh Goel, S/o Sh Hans Raj, # 501/62/1, Shastri Nagar, Street No-3, Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

... Compliant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

Tehsildar, Village Gill, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 986 of 2018

Present: Sh.Naresh Goel as Complainant

None for the Respondent

Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 02.07.2018 has sought information regarding demarcation of land applied through Sewa Kendre, Janta Nagar Ludhiana vide acknowledgement No.02114669 dated.08.09.2017 & 01218540 dated 23.06.2017 and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar Village Gill, Ludhiana. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 14.08.2018.

The respondent is absent without intimation to the Commission. As per complainant, he has not received any communication and information from the PIO.

The PIO is directed to explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act and be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties to be present on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Naresh Goel, S/o Sh Hans Raj, # 501/62/1, Shastri Nagar, Street No-3, Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana

... Compliant

Versus

**Public Information Officer, O/o** Taluka Inspector of Land Records, Village Gill-2, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 988 of 2018

Present: Sh.Naresh Goel as Complainant

None for the Respondent

#### Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 08.05.2018 has sought information regarding details of land khasra No.1666, 1667 & 1668 in village Gill Abad Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Taluka Inspector of Land Records, Village Gill-2, Ludhiana. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 19.06.2018.

The respondent is absent without intimation to the Commission. As per complainant, he has not received any communication and information from the PIO.

The PIO is directed to explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act and be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties to be present on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. Ashish Kapur,

H No-695, First Floor Annexe, Phse-2,

Versus

Public Information Officer, District Revenue Officer, O/o DC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

ADC (General),

Amritsar. ....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3105 of 2018

**Present:** Sh.Ashish Kapur as Appellant

Mrs.Inderjeet Kaur O/o Sub-Registrat Amritsar-1 for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.05.2018 has sought information regarding registration of sold residential properties and revenue generated therefrom from 2012-13 to 2017-18 in Amritsar District other information concerning the office of DC Amritsar. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 06.6.2018 after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 23.06.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 05.07.2018.

The respondent present from the office of Sub Registrar, Amritsar-1 knows nothing about the case. The Commission has taken a serious view of this and directs the PIOs to send some responsible persons to plead the case.

The Commission has received letters diary No.23695 & 23701 dated 26.11.2018 from Sub-Registrar –I and Sub-Registrar –II respectively whereby it has been informed that the reply to the RTI application was sent to the appellant vide letter dated 12.06.2018. In the reply, the PIOs have informed that the information is not available in the record and the same has to be prepared and so it cannot be provided.

I have gone through the RTI application and hereby direct the PIOs concerned to provide the information regarding points 1,2, 3(a) and 4(a) only before the next date of hearing. During the hearing, it has come to the notice that the information is in the possession of Sub-Registrar, Amritsar-1 and Sub-Registrar Amritsar-2. The Commission has taken them as Deemed PIOs and directs them to provide the information concerning them.

The case is adjourned. To come up on 23.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 27.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

CC to :The PIO, Sub-Registrar, Amritsar-1
The PIO, Sub-Registrar Amritsar-2

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. Ashish Kapur, H No-695, First Floor Annexe, Phse-2, Mohali.

Appellant.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DC, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (General), Ludhiana.

...Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 3106 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashish Kapur as Appellant

Sh.Amrik Singh, Clerk, O/o Sub-Registrar, Khanna for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 08.05.2018 has sought information regarding registration of sold residential properties and revenue generated therefrom from 2012-13 to 2017-18 in Ludhiana District other information concerning the office of DC Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 27.06.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present from the office of Sub-Registrar, Khanna has brought information concerning the office of SR-Khanna and SR-Payal and handed over to the appellant.

During the hearing, it has come to the notice that there are 11 Sub-divisions and the information brought is from 2 Divisions only.

I have gone through the RTI application and hereby direct the PIO to provide the information regarding points 1,2,3(a) & 4(a) only which should be sent to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

Both the parties to be present on 23.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Tejinder Singh, S/o Sh Manvir Singh, Village Khilchiya, Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt Amritsar...

Appellant.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o District Revenue officer, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o DC, Amritsar.

...Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3111 of 2018** 

**Present: Sh.Tejinder Singh as Appellant** 

Sh.Malkiat Singh, Office Kanoongo, O/o Tehsildar, Baba Bakala for the

Respondent

#### Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.05.2018 has sought information regarding land khasra No.48//6/1,47//10/1-2-3 Hadbast No.83 Tehsil Baba Bakala, District Amritsar and other information concerning the office of District Revenue Officer, Amritsar. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO vide dated 15.05.2018 after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 15.06.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 04.07.2018.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 22.11.2018 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The appellant is not satisfied with the information regarding point No.2 & 5. Regarding point 2, the appellant stated that he has been provided incomplete information as he has received copies of 4 stamp papers of Rs.50/- each(worth Rs.200/-) whereas 6 stamp papers of Rs.50/- each (worth Rs.300/-) were attached with the Ikrarnama. The PIO is directed to enquire into the matter and send information accordingly. Regarding point 5, the appellant stated that the copy of rojnamcha is not certified. The PIO is directed to provide certified copy of rojnamcha.

Both the parties to be present **on 23.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Harnek Singh, S/oSh Joginder Singh, Village Gurhe, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SHO, Police Station, Dakha, Mullanpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Zonal, Jalandhar.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3112 of 2018

Present: Sh.Harnek Singh as Appellant

Sh.Vidya Rattan, ASI Police Station Mullanpur for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 12.03.2018 has sought information regarding attendance register of the police officials on duty in Police Station Dakha from 22.09.2016 to 31.12.2016 and other information concerning the office of SHO Police Station Dakha, Mullanpur. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 01.06.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 23.08.2018 and remaining information was again provided to the appellant on 17.10.2018. The respondent has also submitted an acknowledgement of the appellant having received the information. The appellant is not satisfied with the information except point No.4. Regarding point 2, the PIO has denied the information on the plea that the information being 3<sup>rd</sup> party information. Regarding point 3, the respondent has replied that the enquiry was conducted by Chowki Incharge, Jagraon and the information be got from them.

I have gone through the RTI application and the reply of the PIO and observed that since the Rojnamcha is currently available online, the Commission finds no objection in providing similar record which is not on line and direct the PIO to provide the information regarding point No.2. The PIO is also directed to provide information regarding point No.3 i.e. the action taken report and the information regarding point No.6.

During the course of hearing, it has come to the notice that the appellant's father is missing and appellant wants the information to be matched with the information submitted in the Court. So the points 1 & 5 shall be adjudicated at the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present **on 23.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Harnek Singh, S/oSh Joginder Singh, Village Gurhe, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, (Rural), Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DIG, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3113 of 2018

Present: Sh.Harnek Singh as Appellant

Sh. Harpreeet Singh, ASI, SSP Office, RTI Branch, Jagraon for the

Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.06.2018 has sought information regarding approval of the Punjab Govt for recruitment of police officials in Jagraon in the year 2011 alongwith copy of videography and other information concerning the office of SSP (Rural), Jagraon Distt.Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 27.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 08.09.2018. The appellant is not satisfied with the information except point No.1. Regarding point 2, the respondent pleaded that information is voluminous and cannot be provided and has cited section 7(9) of the RTI Act, decision of the Hon'ble Supre Court as well as decision of State Information Commission in CCNo.443/18. The respondent further pleaded that the information regarding point 3 being personal information cannot be provided.

I have gone through the RTI application direct the appellant to inspect the video and take clippings of the information regarding point No.2, for which the date is fixed 11.12.2018 at 12.00 Noon. Regarding point 3, the PIO is directed to provide information only if any adverse action has been taken against Sh.Janak Raj.

Both the parties to be present on 23.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.11.2018